by the county board located within the county in accordance with the action of the county board and the same shall be collected in the same manner as real estate taxes. When any such reassessment is levied the county auditor shall file for record in the office of the register of deeds an additional tabular statement in substance as provided by Minnesota Statutes [,] Section 106.341.

- Sec. 2. Appeals. Any person aggrieved by any such reassessment may appeal therefrom in the same manner as provided by Minnesota Statutes [,] Section 106.631.
- Sec. 3. **Pending proceedings.** This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 580—H. F. No. 1127

[Not Coded]

An act increasing the revolving fund of the department of public examiner and appropriating \$15,000.00 for the operation of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public examiner's revolving fund. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$15,000.00 from the revenue fund of the state, not otherwise appropriated, which, added to the \$150,000.00 heretofore authorized, enlarges the present revolving fund to \$165,000.00. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer under present authorized procedures from the state revenue fund the said sum of \$15,000.00 to the department of public examiner's revolving fund, the said sum to be used for the same purposes and under

the same conditions and restrictions set forth in Laws 1947, Chapter 634, Section 24, Subdivision 3, creating said revolving fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 581—H. F. No. 1145

An act relating to the charge for receiving, handling and delivering grain at terminal warehouses; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 234.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 234, is amended to read:

233.10 Publication of rates; charges for handling and storing grain. Every warehouseman shall annually, during the first week in July, publish in some newspaper, daily if there be one, published in the place where his warehouse is situated, a schedule of storage rates for the ensuing year, which shall not be increased during such year, and no discrimination in rates shall be made by any such warehouseman. The charge for receiving, handling and delivering grain at such warehouse shall not exceed two and one-quarter cents per bushel. The charge for storing grain in such warehouse shall not exceed one-twenty-fifth of a cent per bushel for each day or part thereof.

Approved April 20, 1951.

a * .

CHAPTER 582—H. F. No. 1228

An act relating to powers and duties of school boards, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 125.06, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: